

**S156598**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

**BROWN, WINFIELD & CANZONERI, INC.,**

*Petitioner,*

vs.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,**

*Respondent.*

**GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,**

*Real Party In Interest.*

---

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT,  
DIVISION THREE, CASE No. B201396

---

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND  
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA ACADEMY OF  
APPELLATE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF  
GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

---

JAY-ALLEN EISEN (SBN 42788)  
DENNIS A. FISCHER (SBN 37906)  
JOSEPH R. GRODIN (SBN 26404)  
STEVEN L. MAYER (SBN 62030)  
ROBIN MEADOW (SBN 51126)  
ROBERT A. OLSON (SBN 109374)  
JONATHAN B. STEINER (SBN 48734)  
DOUGLAS R. YOUNG (SBN 73278)

**EISENBERG AND HANCOCK LLP**  
JON B. EISENBERG  
(SBN 88278; JON@EANDHLAW.COM)  
180 MONTGOMERY ST., SUITE 2200  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104  
(415) 984-0650 • FAX: (415) 984-0651

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
**CALIFORNIA ACADEMY OF APPELLATE LAWYERS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii |
| APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE<br>CALIFORNIA ACADEMY OF APPELLATE<br>LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF GREAT AMERICAN<br>INSURANCE COMPANY ..... | 1  |
| BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA ACADEMY<br>OF APPELLATE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT<br>OF GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY .....                        | 3  |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 3  |
| LEGAL DISCUSSION .....   | 4  |
| I. THE PROCEDURE .....   | 4  |
| A. Creeping short-cuts in writ procedure .....   | 4  |
| B. Coercive <i>Palma</i> notices .....   | 5  |
| C. Coercive alternative writs .....  | 6  |
| II. THE PROBLEM .....  | 6  |
| A. Coerced full-scale opposition .....   | 6  |
| B. Short-shrift decision-making .....  | 9  |
| C. The law-of-the-case conundrum .....   | 9  |
| D. The resurgence of routine <i>Palma</i> notices .....  | 10 |
| III. THE SOLUTION .....  | 11 |
| A. Put an end to coercive <i>Palma</i> notices, coercive alternative<br>writs and routine <i>Palma</i> notices .....                             | 11 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| B.    Put an end to the notion that a writ petition can give<br>sufficient <i>Palma</i> notice ..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 13 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....  | 15 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| Building Industry Assn. v. City of Oceanside<br>(1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 744 ..... | 10            |
| Lewis v. Superior Court<br>(1999) 29 Cal.4th 1232 .....                         | 4             |
| Ng v. Superior Court<br>(1992) 4 Cal.4th 29 .....                               | 4             |
| Nguyen v. Superior Court<br>(2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1006 .....                   | 7             |
| Olson v. Cory<br>(1983) 35 Cal.3d 390 .....                                     | 10            |
| Palma v. U.S. Industrial Fasteners, Inc.<br>(1984) 36 Cal.3d 171 .....          | <i>passim</i> |
| Phelan v. Superior Court<br>(1950) 35 Cal.2d 363 .....                          | 7             |

### Constitutions, Statutes and Court Rules

|                                      |    |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| Cal. Const., art. IV, § 14 .....     | 10 |
| Code of Civil Procedure § 1088 ..... | 12 |
| Cal. Rules of Court                  |    |
| rule 8.490 .....                     | 7  |
| rule 8.520 .....                     | 1  |

### Miscellaneous

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Gerald Z. Marer & Jonathan M. Eisenberg, <i>The Wrongs of Writs</i> ,<br>Daily Journal (Apr. 1, 2001) ..... | 11 |
|---|----|

**S156598**
